

Supreme Court of the United States

No. 128, Original

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ALASKA'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT II—JURIDICAL BAYS**

Of Counsel:

JOHN G. ROBERTS, JR.
JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

G. THOMAS KOESTER
2550 Fritz Cove Road
Juneau, Alaska 99801
(907) 789-6818

GREGG D. RENKES
Attorney General
JOANNE M. GRACE
LAURA C. BOTTGER
Assistant Attorneys General
STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Law
1031 W. Fourth Avenue
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-5100

Counsel for Plaintiff

December 20, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE ISLANDS SEPARATING NORTH AND SOUTH BAYS ARE REALISTICALLY CONNECTED	3
A. The Assimilation Inquiry Should Focus On Where There May Be An Effective Connection Between Two Features	3
B. The United States Ignores The Coast And Invents Its Own	8
C. As In <u>Maine</u> , The Depth And Utility Of The Intervening Waters Support Assimilation	9
D. The Islands’ Origin And Resultant Connection To The Mainland Support Assimilation	12
II. ALASKA’S NORTH AND SOUTH BAYS MEET THE DEFINITIONAL STANDARDS OF ARTICLE 7	14
A. North And South Bays Are Well-Marked Indentations Into The Mainland	15
B. The Descriptive Test Of Article 7(2) Must Consider The Actual Entrances To The Bay.....	20
C. North And South Bays Meet The Descriptive Test Of Article 7.....	22
III. RECOGNITION OF NORTH AND SOUTH BAYS AS JURIDICAL BAYS IS CONSISTENT WITH THEIR CHARACTER AND USE	25
IV. THE SMALLER BAYS SATISFY ARTICLE 7.....	28

A. The Islands Forming Sitka Sound Are Properly
Considered Part Of The Mainland Coast 28

B. There Is No Significant Dispute Over The
Location Of The Closing Lines For Sitka Sound..... 28

C. Cordova Bay Is A Juridical Bay..... 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<u>The Fisheries Case (U.K. v. Norway)</u> , 1951 I.C.J. 116 (Dec. 18)	24
<u>United States v. Louisiana</u> (“ <u>Louisiana Boundary Case</u> ”), 394 U.S. 11 (1969)	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Maine</u> , 469 U.S. 504 (1985)	<u>passim</u>
<u>TREATY:</u>	
International Convention on the Territorial Sea and Contiguous Zone, Sept. 10, 1964, 15 U.S.T. 1606, 516 U.N.T.S. 205, T.I.A.S. 5639	<u>passim</u>
<u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</u>	
<u>Report on Resurvey of Wrangell Narrows, Alaska</u> , H.R. Doc. No. 71- 647 (1930)	12
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
(1956) 2 Y.B. Int’l L. Comm’n 269	21
J.R.V. Prescott, <u>The Maritime Political Boundaries of the World</u> (1985)	22
Michael W. Reed, <u>Shore and Sea Boundaries</u> (2000)	6, 11, 24
Aaron L. Shalowitz, <u>Shore and Sea Boundaries</u> (1962)	23
Mitchell P. Strohl, <u>The International Law of Bays</u> (1963)	24
United States Geological Survey, <u>This Dynamic Earth: The Story of Plate Tectonics</u> (1996)	12
